businesses similar, complementary, essential or related to its own or that may be conducive in the attainment 

of its objects, and it may buy, participate in, associate with or merge with such entities in the State of Kuwait 

or abroad. 

5.  The authorized capital of the Company is fixed at KD 250,000,000/000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million 

Kuwaiti dinar) distributed over 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion and Five Hundred Million) shares of 100 

fils each.  

Further, the issued and fully paid-up capital of the Company is fixed at KD 219,126,208.900 (Two 

Hundred Nineteen Million One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Eight Kuwaiti dinar and 

Nine Hundred fils) distributed over 2,191,262,089 (Two Billion One Hundred Ninety-One Million Two 

Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Eighty-Nine) shares of 100 fils each, and all such shares are cash shares. 

(******) 

6.   This Company is a Shareholding Company and the liability of its members is limited in accordance 

with the Law. 

7.   The estimated Incorporation and Registration expenses are as follows:

[...]

businesses similar, complementary, essential or related to its own or that may be conducive in the attainment 

of its objects, and it may buy, participate in, associate with or merge with such entities in the State of Kuwait 

or abroad. 

Article (3) (******) 

Capital of the Company 

The authorized capital of the Company is fixed at KD 250,000,000/000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million 

Kuwaiti dinar) distributed over 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion and Five Hundred Million) shares of 100 fils 

each. Further, the issued and fully paid-up capital of the Company is fixed at KD 219,126,208.900 (Two 

Hundred Nineteen Million One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Eight Kuwaiti dinar and 

Nine Hundred fils) distributed over 2,191,262,089 (Two Billion One Hundred Ninety-One Million Two 

Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Eighty-Nine) shares of 100 fils each, and all such shares are cash shares.   

Article (4) (**) 

The shares of the Company shall be nominal shares. Non-Kuwaitis may own shares as per the provisions 

of the Law and Ministerial Resolutions and regulatory instructions governing ownership of shares.